



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney
General of the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C.,
CHEVRON CORPORATION,
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
CONOCOPHILLIPS,
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,
PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66
COMPANY, EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL
CORPORATION, XTO ENERGY INC.,
HESS CORPORATION, MARATHON
OIL CORPORATION, MARATHON
OIL COMPANY, MARATHON
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
MARATHON PETROLEUM
COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC,
MURPHY OIL CORPORATION,
MURPHY USA INC.,
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL
OIL COMPANY, CITGO
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
TOTAL S.A., TOTAL SPECIALTIES
USA INC., OCCIDENTAL
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION,
APACHE CORPORATION, CNX
RESOURCES CORPORATION,
CONSOL ENERGY INC., OVINTIV,

C.A. No. N20C-09-097-MMJ CCLD

INC., and AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

APACHE CORPORATION'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Complaint is Devoid of Any Facts Regarding Apache’s Knowledge of Danger.	5
B. The Complaint Is Devoid of Any Facts Suggesting that Apache Concealed or Misrepresented Climate Change.	6
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Plaintiff’s Group Pleading Does Not Satisfy Delaware Law.....	8
B. The Allegations Against API Cannot Be Imputed to Apache.	12
C. Plaintiff Does Not Sufficiently Plead a Nuisance Claim Against Apache.....	16
D. Plaintiff Does Not Plead Facts to Support a Failure to Warn Claim Against Apache.	17
E. Plaintiff Does Not Plead Facts Establishing a Trespass Claim Against Apache.	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alston v. Admin. Off. of the Courts</i> , 2018 WL 1080606 (Del. Feb. 23, 2018).....	8, 12
<i>Anderson v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2827887 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2004).....	16
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990).....	13
<i>Genworth Fin., Inc. Consl. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4452338 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2021).....	10
<i>Goldstein v. BGC Holdings, L.P.</i> , 2022 WL 7327372 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 12, 2022).....	8, 12
<i>Griffin Corp. Servs., LLC v. Jacobs</i> , 2005 WL 2000775 (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 2005).....	7
<i>Hupan v. All. One Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7776659 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2015).....	passim
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4571196 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 21, 2007).....	19
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 509 A.2d 1116 (Del. Super. Ct. 1986).....	15
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 799 A.2d 1151 (Del. 2002) (per curiam).....	20, 21
<i>In re Benzene Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 625054 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 26, 2007).....	9, 12
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>In re Pattern Energy Grp. Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 1812674 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2021).....	11
<i>Jones v. Clyde Spinelli, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3752409 (Del. Super. Ct. July 8, 2016).....	20
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925).....	15

<i>McQuail v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 183 A.2d 581 (Del. Ch. 1962)	18
<i>Money v. Manville Corp. Asbestos Disease Comp. Tr. Fund</i> , 596 A.2d 1372 (Del. 1991)	19
<i>Oliver v. Galerman</i> , 2022 WL 287907 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2022)	7
<i>Pope v. AstraZeneca AB</i> , 2021 WL 1263044 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 5, 2021)	21
<i>Rinaldi v. Iomega Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 1442014 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 1999)	8
<i>Sparton Corp. v. O’Neil</i> , 2017 WL 3421076 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2017)	13
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2019)	17, 18
<i>Steinman v. Levine</i> , 2002 WL 31761252 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2002)	11
<i>Sussex Cnty. Env’t Concerns Ass’n, Inc. v. Rehoboth Mall Ltd. P’ship</i> , 1985 WL 165734 (Del. Ch. Mar. 20, 1985)	22
Rules	
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 8(a)	8, 9
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9(b)	8, 9, 13
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. Rule 12(b)(6)	7
Treatises	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876	13, 14
